Attachment 6

Big Green Cleaning
BC17-228

Amendment 1



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~ Agenda Number:
AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2240

Department Name:  (General Services

Department No.: 063
For Agenda Of: December 11,2018
Placement: Administrative
Estimated Time: N/A
Continued Item: No
If Yes, date from: N/A
Vote Required: Majority
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Department Janette D. Pell, Director, (805) 560-1011
Director(s)
Contact Info: Scott Hosking, Facilities Manager, (805) 568-2533
SUBJECT: Renew Contracts and Amendments for Countywide Janitorial Services to Big
" Green Cleaning Company BC 17228 and BC 17229; All Districts
County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controlier Concurrence
As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk Management

As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

a)

b)

Find, in accordance with Government Code § 31000, that the County does not have employee
resources to complete the custodial work to be completed by Big Green Cleaning Company
and that the County’s economic interests are served by the attached contracts; .

Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the first two (2) year extension, for janitorial
services BC17-228 with Big Green Cleaning Company (a local vendor) for the twenty-four
(24) month period beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2020;

Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the attached Amendment to BC17-228 with Big
Green Cleaning Company (a local vendor) increasing the total contract amount by $59,932.00
for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,756,652.00;

Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the first two (2) year extension, for janitorial
supplies and extra services BC17-229 with Big Green Cleaning Company (a local vendor) for
the twenty-four (24) month period beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31,
2020;

Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the attached Amendment to BC17-229 with Big
Green Cleaning Company (a local vendor) increasing the total contract amount by $235,000.00
for a total contract amount not to exceed $375,000.00;



Page 2 of 3

f) Authorize the Director of General Services to approve amendment to BC17-228 with Big
Green Cleaning Company in the amount not-to-exceed $137,833.00 (5% of Contract);

g) Authorize the Director of General Services to approve amendment to BC17-229 with Big
Green Cleaning Company in the amount not-to-exceed $18,700.00 (5% of Contract); and

h) Determine that the above actions are not a project under the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA guidelines

Summary Text:

This item is on the agenda to extend BC17-228 with Big Green Cleaning Company for monthly,
Countywide janitorial services and BC17-229 for supplies and additional, on-demand, Countywide
Janitorial services which are not covered in BC17-228 for an additional twenty-four (24) months. General
Services went out to bid in October 2016 and both contracts were awarded to Big Green Cleaning
Company. Since that time, Big Green has exceeded the expectations to handle the volume of cleaning and
requests from County Personnel. Forty-one (41) onsite inspections were made and all Building
Coordinators reported satisfactory or above comments.

Background:

The County will continue to receive basic janitorial services with BC17-228. The net increase to the
County for the janitorial services is 2.2% when compared to current invoices for all of the buildings, which
will receive services under Amendment 1. ‘

In BC 17229, Big Green Cleaning Company will provide janitorial supplies and additional, on-demand
Janitorial services that are not covered in BC17-228. Amendment 1 will provide for supplies and services
such as emergency cleaning, additional floor care, chair cleaning, and furniture moving will be available
to and paid for directly by departments. Amendment 1 will increase by 235,000.00, not to exceed

$375,000.00.

Performance Measure:

General Services will continue to closely monitor the vendor’s performance to ensure adherence to Section
7 Standard of Performance in the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor. General Services
will be conducting, at a minimum, thirty six (36) onsite inspections to monitor the vendor’s responsiveness
to requests and ability to keep County facilities at the level of cleanliness expected by the County.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes




Page 3 of 3

Fiscal Analysis:

[ FY2018-2019 (6 Fy2019-2020 FY' 2020-21 Totals

Funding Sources i Mounths) Annualized (6_months)

GeneralFund . $ 51724960 3 111281900 $  556309.60 T 2.136.178.20,
State ‘3 24.863.52 3 49.726.02 © § 2486352 § 99453.06
Federal i3 92,736.36 . % 18547272 - & 9273636 3 370,945.44

Fees S (2343960 B 4637920 % 2343960 3 93.758.40

Other: E) 157396 ' 315394 I 157896 3 6.316.36

Total 3 G598658.04 - F 1.397.355.23 ° £ . 69592204 27565651.96

The cost of janitorial services for departments with special revenue funds has been distributed based on
the departments’ calculations for funding sources. The remainder of the funding is from the General Fund.
The amounts are budgeted in General Services and departmental budgets.

Key Contract Risks:
The County has had previous contractual relationships with this vendor and believes, based on past

performance, they will meet the County’s professional services’ needs.

Staffing Impacts:
None.

Special Instructions:
Please send one (1) fully executed duplicate original of the Agreement and a Minute Order to Traci
Lothery, General Services Facilities.

Attachments:
1. Amendment 1 to BC17-228 for Janitorial Services with Big Green Cleaning Company (one

original and one duplicate original)
2. Amendment 1 to BC17-229 for Janitorial Supplies and Extra Services with Big Green Cleaning

Company (one original and one duplicate original)

Authvoredi by:
Traci Lothery, Department Business Specialist II, General Services



EXHIBIT A-Revised Janitorial Supplies and Extra Services (BC17-229)
Schedule of Fees
South County

Item Bid Item Unit Total Cost

1 Hourly rate for emergency cleaning Hourly $45.00
within 2-hour response

2 Additional carpet cleaning Per sq.ft. $.13

3 Additional hard floor cleaning Per sq.ft. $.13

4 Additional hard floor stripping Per sq.ft. $ .46

5 Hourly rate to do extra scheduled Per hour $40.00
cleaning, moving furniture, washing
windows

6 Hourly rate to clean inside of county Per Hour $42.00
vehicles

7 Steam clean chairs Per chair $5.00

8 Santa Barbara Vet’s Building Per event $ 185.00
Auditorium

9 Santa Barbara Vet’s Building Per event $115.00
Oceanview Room

10 Santa Barbara Vet’s Building Cabrillo Per event $46.00
Room

11 Santa Barbara Vet’s Building Kitchen Per kitchen, per event | $ 46.00

12 Santa Barbara Vet’s Building Per event $70.00
Restrooms and Lobby

13 Santa Barbara Courthouse Mural Per event $190.00
Room, adjoining hallway and
restrooms &3 e *

14 Move benches in Courthouse Mural Per event $ 195.00
Room in/out

15 Santa Barbara Courthouse Gallery and Per event $ 145.00
Restrooms

16 Jail, Quarterly Floors stripped Per event $1,501.00

Line 1 Emergency Hourly Rate is the rate to clean up spills, bodily fluids, and other items that need to be
responded to quickly. Contractor wiil be paid this rate if they can respond within 2 hours from the call.

Line 2 Additional Carpet Cleaning is the rate per square foot of carpet cleaning outside of the contracted
services. This would typically be a person moving out of an office and would require carpet cleaning prior
to anothedr person moving in. This is a planned cleaning.

Signature Date



Line 3 Additional Hard Floor Cleaning is the rate to clean a hard floor by scrubbing and then waxing.
Line 4 Additional Hard Floor Stripping is the rate to strip a floor and then re-wax as needed.

Line 5 Hourly Rate to do Extra Scheduled Cleaning, Moving Furniture, Washing Windows is the rate
to do additional cleaning on a scheduled basis to accommodate internal moves, new employee hires, and
special event pre-cleaning. It is also the rate to move furniture for cleaning or if accepted by Contractor to
move furniture out of an office permanently to be stored. Window washing is based on interior and exterior
windows on first and second floors that can be cleaned from the inside of the building. For windows outside
of this scope, a bid would be requested from the Contractor.

Line 6 Hourly Rate to Clean Inside of County Vehicles is a rate to clean the inside of County
vehicles that are in need of cleaning due to someone getting sick, bleeding or in need of major

cleaning.
Line 7 Rate to Steam Clean Chairs is a rate to clean individual chairs as requested.

Line 8 Santa Barbara Veteran’s Building Auditorium is a rate to sweep and mop the auditorium and

stage; vacuum lobby; and empty all trash after an event.

Line 9 Santa Barbara Veteran’s Building Oceanview Room is a rate to sweep and mop the Oceanview

Room, bar area, vacuum hallway; and empty all trash after an event.

Line 10 Santa Barbara Veteran’s Building Cabrillo Room is a rate to sweep and mop the Cabrillo
Room and stage; and empty all trash after an event.

Line 11 Santa Barbara Veteran’s Building Kitchen is a rate to sweep and mop one of two kitchens;
wipe down kitchen counters and sinks; and empty all trash after an event. (There is one kitchen upstairs

and one downstairs. The rate is for one kitchen.)

Line 12 Santa Barbara Veteran’s Building Restrooms and Lobby is a rate to clean and sanitize
restrooms according to County contract; empty all trash; restock all restroom supplies; and clean within
20 feet of all entrances after an event.

Line 13 Santa Barbara Courthouse Mural Room, adjoining hallways and restrooms (2" floor) is a
rate for pre-eveni cleaning and restocking of restrooms; and post-event ‘sweeping and mopping of the
Mural Room and hallway; cleaning and sanitizing restrooms according to County contract; restocking all

restroom supplies; and emptying all trash.

Line 14 Move benches/furniture in the Santa Barbara Courthouse Mural Room or Gallery is the
hourly rate to move benches into the Mural Room on the 2™ floor.

Line 15 Clean Santa Barbra Courthouse Gallery and Restrooms (1* floor) is a rate for pre-event
cleaning and restocking of restrooms; and post-event sweeping and mopping of the Gallery; cleaning and
sanitizing restrooms according to County contract; restocking all restroom supplies; and emptying all

trash.

Line 15 Quarterly Floors stripped is a rate to remove all old finishes and sealers and new sealers and
floor finish applied. This is to be performed quarterly.

Signature ‘Date



EXHIBIT (A) BC17-229

Revised Janitorial Supplies and Extra Services

Schedule of Fees
North County
Item Bid Item Unit Total Cost
1 Hourly rate for emergency cleaning Hourly $45.00
within 2-hour response
2 Additional carpet cleaning Per sq.ft. $0.13
3 Additional hard floor cleaning Per sq.ft. $0.13
4 Additional hard floor stripping Per sq.ft. $0.46
5 Hourly rate to do extra scheduled Per hour $40.00
cleaning, moving furniture, washing
windows
6 Hourly rate to clean inside of Per Hour $42.00
county vehicles
7 Steam clean chairs Per chair $5.00
8 Lompoc Vet’s Building Scenario 1 Per event $195.00
9 Lompoc Vet’s Building Scenario 2 Per event $154.00
10 Lompoc Vet’s Building scenario 3 Per event $50.00

Line 1 Emergency Hourly Rate is the rate to clean up spills, bodily fluids, and other items that need to be
responded to quickly. Contractor will be paid this rate if they can respond within 2 hours from the call.

Line 2 Additional Carpet Cleaning is the rate per square foot of carpet cleaning outside of the contracted .
services. This would typically be a person moving out of an office and would require carpet cleaning prior
to anothe4r person moving in. This is a planned cleaning.

Line 3 Additional Hard Floor Cleaning is the rate to clean a hard floor by scrubbing and then waxing.
Line 4 Additional Hard Floor Stripping is the rate to strip a floor and then re-wax as needed.

Line 5 Hourly Rate to do Extra Scheduled Cleaning, Moving Furniture, Washing Windows is the rate
to do additional cleaning on a scheduled basis to accommodate internal moves, new employee hires, and
special event pre-cleaning. It is also the rate to move furniture for cleaning or if accepted by Contractor to
move furniture out of an office permanently to be stored. Window washing is based on interior and exterior
windows on first and second floors that can be cleaned from the inside of the building. For windows outside
of this scope, a bid would be requested from the Contractor.

Line 6 Hourly Rate to Clean Inside of County Vehicles is a rate to clean the inside of County

Signature Date



vehicles that are in need of cleaning due to someone getting sick, bleeding or in need of major

cleaning.
Line 7 Rate to Steam Clean Chairs is a rate to clean individual chairs as requested.

Line 8 Lompoc Veteran's Memorial Building Cleaning Scenario 1 is a rate to clean the auditorium,
lobby and two adjoining restrooms; sweep and mop auditorium and lobby; empty all trash; sanitize
lobby water-fountain; restock all restroom supplies; dean and sanitize restrooms according to

County contract; and clean within 20 feet of all entrances.

Line 9 Lompoc Veteran's Memorial Building Cleaning Scenario 2 is arate to clean Banquet Roomand
two adjoining restrooms; sweep and mop Banquet Room and Trophy Room; sanitize water fountain;
empty all trash; restock all restroom supplies; clean and sanitize restrooms according to County

contract.

Line 10 Lompoc Veteran's Memorial Building Cleaning Scenario 3 is a rate to clean kitchen; wiping
down countertops and sink; sweep and mop floors and empty all trash.

Signature ‘ Date



EXHIBIT A-Revised Janitorial Supplies and Extra Services (BC17-229)

Janitorial Supplies

Product Description Cost per Suggested Alternate Cost per case
case

6752-01 Toilet paper, sustainable $ Clean & Soft, 2Ply, 80 | $43.50
earth 2-ply, 80 rolls/case, Rolls, 550 Sheets/Roll
550 sheets/roll

19372 Georgia Pacific Angel Soft | § Jumbo JRT, 12/Case, $27.45
Coreless bath tissue 2-ply, 1000 Dt/Roll
18/CT, 1125 sheets/roll

4500 Toilet seat covers, 5000/case | $35.20 by

19372 Toilet paper, sustainable EN/A §
earth 2-ply, 80 rolls/case,
550 sheets/roll

01040-10 Scott hard wound towels, 1- | § Universal Rolls/Case, $30.55
ply, 12 rolls/case, 8”x800%, 8’x 800°
white

U17060 Deomatic urinal screens, $19.50 b
12/case

8515 Wax sanitary receptacle $19.95 i
bags, 250/case

815081 Metered air freshener, b Eco Passive, 6/box, 6 $125.07
summer breeze 70z. 12/case Boxes/Case

1912-02 Gojo antimicrobial foam $46.96 $
hand wash 1,250 ml/bottle, 2
bottles/case

Trash can liners | Clear, 40x46, 1.0 mil
100/case

‘Trash can liners | Black, 40x46, 1.3 mil $ - Black, 40 x 46, 1.5, $27.90
100/case 100/Case

Trash can liners | Black, 33x49, 1.35 mil $ Black, 30 x 39, , $29.66
100/case 250/Case

Trash can liners | Black, 24x33, 8 mic $ 500/Case $21.45
1,000/case

Batteries AA cell alkaline $ $.76

Batteries D cell alkaline $ $2.75

Dispenser install | Paper towel $ Includes Dispenser $62.60

Dispenser install | Toilet paper b Includes Dispenser $32.00

Signature

Date




R _ Big Green Cleaning Company
1T & 18 4860 Calle Real

- s e | W Santa Barbara, CA 93111

Cleaning Company Phone: 805-692-1000

Fax: 805-967-3915

www.BigGreenClean.com

December 3, 2018

Dear Customers:

Please provide this information to your CPA’s, Auditors or Controllers.

As you may be aware, the State of California recognized the Janitorial Services Industry [as
well as the Car Wash Industry] as types of business that are fraught with illegal activity as it
pertains to protection of employees. A large percentage of companies in these industries
have paid employees in cash thus circumventing workers compensation coverage, social
security contributions and wage and hour requirements. To combat this practice California’s
Property Service Workers Protection Act went into effect July 1, 2018.

Not only does this Act protect the employees but it will also insure that the government is
receiving their fair share income, social security and SDI taxes from businesses that had been

operating under a “cash” system.

The Property Service Workers Protection Act requires all janitorial service providers who
hire as few as one janitor to register with the California Department of Industrial Relations.
Each registered service provider must maintain bookkeeping records documenting proper
payment to all employees and must also provide sexual harassment training. There are
registration requirements and an annual fee of $500.00.

One unusual enforcement strategy of this Act is that both the service provider and any person
or entity that hires a janitorial service provider are subject to fines. A service provider that is
not registered is subject to a penalty of $100.00 per day not to exceed $10,000.00. Any
person or entity that enters into a contract with a non-registered service provider is subject to

-a fine of $2,0090.00 to $10,000.00 for the first violation and $16,000.00 to$25,000.00 for =
subsequent violation.

The good news is that Big Green Cleaning Company is registered with the DIR. Attached is
a certificate of our registration that is valid through August 6, 2019. Please provide a copy of
this registration to your CPA, Auditors or Controllers. A copy of our new certificate will be
provided to you when we renew our registration in August 2019.

For more information about the Property Service Workers Protection Act please visit this site
on the Department of Industrial Relations webpage:
https://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSE/Janitorial Registration FAQs.html

Thank you again for providing us the opportunity to serve your cleaning needs.

(Wlen Williams
Allen Williams
AW/tbh



tract : BC17-228
Contract Summary Form: Contrazt Numliers BCLT-22

Complete the information below, print this form, obtain the signature of the authorized departmental representative and
submit this form to the Clerk of the Board with the contract package. See also: Contracts for Services Policy.

DI FisCal Yl .ot Fiscal Years 18/19, 19/20 and 20/21
D2. Budget Unit Number ;063

D3.  Requisition Number N/A

D4. Department Name.......... General Services

D5.  Contact Person Traci Lothery

O 5 1 : 805-934-6506

K1.  Contract Type (check one): [ X ] Personal Service [ ] Commodity [ ] Capital Project/Construction
K2.  Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose: ...... Security Services to North County facilities
K3.  Original Contract AMOUNt .............ooooooeooooooot $ 2,696,720

K4.  Contract Begin Date.............ooovrovrmomoooooooooooo : 01/01/2017

K5.  Original Contract End Date.... . 12/31/2018

Ké6. This Amendment Number............ooooveomroroooerovo: ONE

K7. - Total Previous Amendments ...................ooooooooooooo.: N/A

K8. - This Amendment Amount............. $59,932

K9. - Revised Total Contract Amount.. $2,756,652

K10. -Revised End Date.................oooooemmmroommmeomro: 12/31/2020

K11. Department Project Number ..............ooooovromvvoooo? N/A

Bl. Is this a Board Contract (Yes/NG)....cooreoooooos Yes

B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if any) .... : None

B3.  Number of Competitive Bids (if @) ..ooovvvecossnnnnn: N/A

B4.  Lowest Bid Amount (i bid) .....oooooreoeereerooos N/A

B5.  If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date . : N/A

B6. ... and Agenda Item Number.........cccooooo........  N/A

B7. Boilerplate Contract Text Unchanged? (Yes/No): ....... No

Fl.  Encumbrance Transaction Code............ N/A

F2. Current Year Encumbrance Amount .. N/A

F3.  Fund Number.......c.coccomvemceeeeeen... 0001

F4.  Department NUMbET...........ooocoomroesrorommroooooooo 1 063

F5.  Division Number (if applicable) ..o ¢ 1215

F6.  Account Number...........ccccoonvomnen...... ... 7080

F7.  Cost Center number (if applicable) .........n.......: 1215

F8.  Payment Terms...........oovoveeeeeroorosoooo Net 30

V1. Auditor Vendor Number-....... 740582

V2. Payee/Contractor Name ..... Big Green Cleaning Company
V3. Mailing Address..........oveerommeeremeeoeeo, 4183 State Street

[ T 1 OO Santa Barbara

V5. State (tWO IEter) ........vveveieecee et CA

V6. Zip (include +4 IFKNOWN) oo 93101

V7. Telephone NUMbT.............coccoereoeeeeo : 805.681.6240

V8.  Vendor's Federal Tax ID Number (EIN or SSN) 77-0174005

V9. Contact Person..........ccrmemmrvvvennerececsocerocssenesoeennnn: - Allen Williams

V10. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date................... . 09/01/2019

VI1. General Liability Insurance Expiration Date....... : 07/01/2019

VI12. Professional License Number ......................... 17908

V13, Verified DY ....oveeeemeeeee e Traci Lothery

V14. Company Type (Check one): [ ] Individual [ ]Sole Proprietorship [ ] Partnership [ x ] Corporation

This information has been reviewed and is complete and accurate as presented. Concurrences as required are represented
by signature on the contract signature page.

A
Date: _\\\ \\ Q‘ﬁ l&@\ % Authorized Signature: A%‘,m el/L\,S




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
And
BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY
For
JANITORIAL SERVICES BC17-228

THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (hereafter “First Amendment for Services) to the
Agreement for Services of independent Contractor (herafter “Contract”), made by and between the
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter “COUNTY?),
and Big Green Cleaning Company, A Santa Barbara Company (hereafter “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the Contract provides that the total Contract amount shall not exceed Two
Million Six Hundred and Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($2,696,720);

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to increase the Contract amount by
Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two Dollars ($59,932) to an amount not to exceed Two
Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Two Dollars ($2,756,652);

WHEREAS, the parties agree to the first twenty-four (24) month extension for the period
beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2020; and

- WHERAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement except as modified by this First Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the

agreement as-follows: - - -

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments.
a. Original Exhibit A and Exhibit B have been revised with updated costs and

services and shall be referred to as Exhibit A-Revised Janitorial Services
b. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, not to exceed
$2,756,652.
3. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all
of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between parties.

1of3



Big Green Cleaning Amendment #1 For Services

4. It is expressly understood that in all other respects, said terms and conditions of the
Contract shall be in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3



First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of
Santa Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment of contract BC
17-228 to be effective on the date executed by County

“CONTRACTOR?” “COUNTY”
BIG GREEN CLEANINWANY COUNTW?RA
By /é/ 7 %’// By: Z, %/
Allen Williams Das Williams, Chair
Big Green Cleaning Company Board of Supervisors

ATTESTED: Date: / ﬂ// / // 4

MONA MIYASATO, CLERK
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CLERK OF THE BOARD
By: @,Mv:u @//4
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: /{7“7‘////) By: %"4"/
Scott Greenwood Deputy Auditor-Controller
Deputy County Counsel On Releld OF

% Arolﬁatorio, zﬁﬁ(M., A.lLC.
Risk Manager



County of Santa Barbara
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Minute Order

December 11, 2018

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and
Supervisor Lavagnino

GENERAL SERVICES File Reference No. 18-01005

RE: Consider recommendations regarding contracts and amendments for Countywide Janitorial Services to
Big Green Cleaning Company BC 17228 and BC 17229, as follows:

a) Find, in accordance with Government Code Section 31000, that the County does not have employee
resources to complete the custodial work to be completed by Big Green Cleaning Company and that the
County’s economic interests are served by the contracts;

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Amendment to BC17-228 with Big Green Cleaning
Company (a local vendor) increasing the total contract amount by $59,932.00 for a total contract amount

not to exceed $2,756,652.00 and renewing the term for the first twenty-four (24) month extension period
beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2020;

¢) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Amendment to BC17-229 with Big Green Cleaning
Company (a local vendor) increasing the total contract amount by $235,000.00 for a total contract amount
not to exceed $375,000.00 and renewing the term for the first twenty-four (24) month extension period
beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2020;

d) Authorize the Director of General Services to approve amendment to BC17-228 with Big Green
Cleaning Company in the amount not-to-exceed $137,833.00 (5% of Contract);

e) Authorize the Director of General Services to approve the amendment to BC17-229 with Big Green
Cleaning Company in the amount not-to-exceed $18,700.00 (5% of Contract); and

f) Determine that the above actions are not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act

(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA guidelines because they consist of organization or
administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect changes in environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Wolf, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be
Acted on as follows:

a) Approved.

b) and c¢) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and
d) and e) Authorizing; and

f) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5- Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor
Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino

County of Santa Barbara Page 1



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
And
BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY
For
JANITORIAL SERVICES BC17-228

THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (hereafter “First Amendment for Services) to the
Agreement for Services of independent Contractor (herafter “Contract”), made by and between the
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter “COUNTY”),
and Big Green Cleaning Company, A Santa Barbara Company (hereafter “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the Contract provides that the total Contract amount shall not exceed Two
Million Six Hundred and Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($2,696,720);

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to increase the Contract amount by
Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two Dollars ($59,932) to an amount not to exceed Two
Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Two Dollars ($2,756,652);

WHEREAS, the parties agree to the first twenty-four (24) month extension for the period
beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2020; and

- WHERAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement except as modified by this First Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the

agreement as-follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments.
a. Original Exhibit A and Exhibit B have been revised with updated costs and

services and shall be referred to as Exhibit A-Revised Janitorial Services
b. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this -Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, not to exceed
$2,756,652.
3. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all
of which-taken together shall constitute a single agreement between parties.

1of3



Big Green Cleaning Amendment #1 For Services

4. It is expressly understood that in all other respects, said terms and conditions of the
Contract shall be in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3



First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of
Santa Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment of contract BC
17-229 to be effective on the date executed by County

“CONTRACTOR”

BIG GREEN CLEANING COMfANY

Sy

Alléd Williams

Big Green Cleaning Company

ATTESTED:
MONA MIYASATO, CLERK

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CLERK OF THE BOARD

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

Gt ]
By: o &

=
Scott Greenwdod /
Deputy County Counsel

APPROVE

R Aromﬁorio, A.’R.M., AlLC.

isk Manager

“COUNTY”

COUNTY ?I\BARA
By: ,{f ' /)/4/
-~ Das Williams, Chair
Board of Supervisors

SN %

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By: t‘lc"%/

Deputy Auditor-Controller
On Belnels 6




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
And
BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY
For
JANITORIAL SERVICES BC17-228

THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (hereafter “First Amendment for Services) to the
Agreement for Services of independent Contractor (herafter “Contract™), made by and between the
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter “COUNTY™),
and Big Green Cleaning Company, A Santa Barbara Company (hereafter “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the Contract provides that the total Contract amount shall not exceed Two
Million Six Hundred and Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($2,696,720);

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to increase the Contract amount by
Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two Dollars ($59,932) to an amount not to exceed Two
Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Two Dollars ($2,756,652);

WHEREAS, the parties agree to the first twenty-four (24) month extension for the period
beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2020; and

WHERAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement except as modified by this First Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the

agreement as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments.
a. Original Exhibit A and Exhibit B have been revised with updated costs and

services and shall be referred to as Exhibit A-Revised Janitorial Services
b. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, not to exceed
$2,756,652.
3. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all
of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between parties.

1 of3



. "Big Green Cleaning Amendment #1 For Services

4. It is expressly understood that in all other respects, said terms and conditions of the
Contract shall be in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3



First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of
Santa Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment of contract BC
17-228 to be effective on the date executed by County

“CONTRACTOR” Y “COUNTY”
BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY COUNTY Q NTA BARBARA
W 7 My o7
By: / By: 4 Lég i/
Allen Williams < Das Wi(fiams, Chair
Big Green Cleaning Company Board of Supervisors
ATTESTED: Date: _]2—=1]- /R

MONA MIYASATO, CLERK
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CLERK OF THE BOARD
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: /<:~:’/C// By: %‘» 5
Scott GreLer/lwood Z Depu?y Auditor-Controller
Deputy County Counsel Ow ReWlb of

APPROXED;

Ray Afomatorid, ARM., AIC.
Risk Manager



a1eqg

alnjeusis
Y S A
o/ ) A Y >
T Aepung pue Aepmjeg
€80°T$ LSSS 9TS$ Xz V/N edeseuy 0o M“MW ww owmwﬂmmwwww £00204 01
19948 AJuo suroonsai .
SIIS 65$ 9% Xg V/IN ndeoemy 0011 | juowsseq ssnoyumon £00204 6
) v$ ‘c$ Xg L8Y°59 0908 9SNOIN0D U €0020d 3
£90°8$ LY1Y 916 edeseny ool
: ‘ : n, 19918 Iapusje(q
066°€$ TS0°C$ 8€6°I$ Xg 80€° 11 wdepway ol T T, 700204 L
SSv$ y 1228 Xg 8TLIT Teaks SuIp[rng uoneqoiy 110104 9
655y SHET ¥12°C ol[IIeD 358 £11
L9¥°98 9TEES I7P1°e$ p{s SS8°ET i Kswiony 10181y 900104 S
eIeqIey ejues 711
. “ n “ 118 Suiping _
9€0°€1$ S0L°9% TEE9$ Xg 6LESG nimedeny 3885 S0 A S00101 14
886°3% £29v$ S9EY$ Xg 90V°ES - Suipying BuneeuiSug | 400104 £
4 sl nuwredeny jseg ¢zy |
‘ 091 :
099°1$ 758% 908% Xg 86¢°L &S%%ﬁﬁ Suipfing preao@oN | 200104 T
; ¢ : : 1001
TLLES ov6°'1$ €8IS Xg 829°6 RHOIOIA uwm 0€T Suprmyg Ziremippg 100104 I
350D Ajyzuoy 150D Ajyauopy 23e300}
el0] pues Adusnbau ] ssal Sulp(in Jlaquinn 3pig
[e10) pueig d/eTAq StiST i3 E s iBnbs PPY Ipiing q Plg

§)50D pue suoneddy 391A18§ A1unoy) fanog

1V Yrgxy



aleq

ainjeusis
8/ 4/ _ L aa
; ANUSAY uone)s Jurpioy
(ARE 8Iv¢ s6€s Xg 000"t 181SH[OH 005} [BH pIueAny 810T10( 9
ANUAAY TB[NPOTAT
G818 S63 06% Xt 096 I9ISJIIOH 00SH ezueradsy elIp L1010f S
onuoA It
EAA R 9L$ LS X1 0L ) - ol Jo Wwonoq IRl | 91010f ¥
T9ISHTIOH 005 ezwRISSE BIA
06€°1$ SILS SL9S X6 TLO'L 2nueRy S9VIAISS S[IUaAnf s1010C £ ,
I91S{IIOH 00S¥ C
. peoy S92IAIOG [RLUIUY
£88% vSys 6Th$ - Xg 00¥'C ssed10AQ) £/4C erRqIEg BjuEg 10010H e
< _— ‘ T8N 1o ST BISIA © .
L1v'T$ VT 18 PLI'TS OIOPEOIEQUIT (L6 ID BISIA B[] , 100504 [

0¥L°€9$ v8LTES 956°0€$ ‘PIF ATPUOIA] [¥30], HmoyuMo( uumnw«m Blues
$28°6$ 550°s$ ELLVS o ¥g g - g il el
SIT1$ $T9$ 065$: L S 0) S Mwww ot | 1o :mmﬂmwwws o | 100204 | Tl
| 7963 96¥$ 397§ Xg 81Tl ereq Hmowwwm sort| sse nwwmokwts 00 00204 1T
[elo] puein ymMWNMuH“S_ umn%w“u”“_z ‘_.U:m:am._“_ “MM”MN SS24ppy Suip|ing Jquiny Spig

$150D pue suonedoy Ho_?uom £yuno) qinog
-y > X _



a1eq

& /Ay

ainjeusis

A7

77

. v 3pig sdQ s[orya
ovES 8LIS 891§ X1 00Z'1 ‘[eo [[ED 89S ‘S001AI0G [RIOUSD) v10¥0[ L1
D 3pig pPoi
res 9L1$ 991¢% X1 008°c . : 2% suoljesrunuIiio) 0T0¥0f 91
18y 318D 895Y ¢
LOI SD N
. . . < . N SUOT}09 5 I0SSSSY
90T €S 67918 LSS'TS S P9 91 B9y °lleD 0vvy 19pI00RY 01 0€0cor ST
¢ ¢ ‘ _ SenlIfiae] yyresy
88°6$ 55058 €LL'YS Xg  Juidg - weg SHqmg Jof 0310g AB(y bl
98698 £65°c$ g6c’es Xg 0Tr oS P SIDIAISS [ero0g 82070f €1
[Sp QUIUIeD) $¢7 ’ )
orpaway
Z X ‘ st ! KAyis1oarun) oakopdur
763 vLyS 8vr$ S 0Z¢y [op ommey) /97 ISIoAIU ) [dury 220T0r 4!
c ‘ OIpauwey Te[npoy
0S0°L$ 0vS$ 01S$ Xg e0t [9p OWIWIRD §77  |WESH [eiusuIONATY [20zZ0r [T
_—
6655 ) < . orpautey UOISSTUIMIO)) ;
80€S 16§ C $88°¢ 1op qures) £97 [emynorSy 020zZor 01
SLOTS €559 (445 XG 00L it ouId 3e1S Yiesy 91020f 6
[sp otmued go1g |
] . peOYy oruoury S901AISg
X .
O1T'I$ 1LS$ 6£S$ £ 0ST°8 RS HON 097 yoddng pryo 200zor 8
. n p— AEoobmo..H apiIsmp o1}
V8LS €0v$ 18€$ Xg sl 1218}{19H 005 spn[oul 0}) UI00ISSE[D|  1Z010f ks
. HpY DWd
350D Ajyjuoln 1503 Ajyiuol #5e300}
230] pued Ad b )
|BjoL puelin 02/6T Ad 6T/8T Ad uanbaui4 s ssaippy Su|pjing Jaquinp 8p|g

§1§0D) puE SHONEBIAT DIAISG A1UN0Y) {IN0Y

-V~ g



aleq

Qo\\\ \«%\\\

ainjeusis
7

\\\

77

‘ pEoY s3O 9OJO/qe T
< 2
YITIS ELSS 1SS Xz TI9’L [EIPOWIED) C1hh pIE peoy [4400 L
pEOY SEO (esnoyaiem Jo pus
[444 PLIS 801$ X1 oot RIPATIED) L e WOooI{sa1 auo0) 5 12472V¢ 9t
PPREDLIVY | Suping preg pooy
. pEOY S0 U0
96¥$ §sts 54 X] 00L°C [BIPOGIED OEpY | |SHULISG SYIOM O1[qNg wmogh Y4
‘ g3pid
6 X i 29 SyIe
3% £0€S 987§ 4 0051 [e5Y o11eD 895k 5O syled YE0¥0r ¥C
Ie[npojA A19FeS '
G918 S8% 08$ X1 0ZL [BSY 3[1eD 0EVY ‘Honye1g JogsueEL] 1€0¥0[L 134
cgcs . x - Joqrely, siojeradp )
0€s 1214 I 0TL e °11eD 0ty uonEIg 19JSURIL, M d V-220v0f (44
. UIOO0I SSOIP 29 90110
1394 £ETS 07Z$ X1 002C [89Y 218D 0P sdO ‘uone)g IopsueL] eovor ¥4
(swoonsax .
LLTS 16$ 98% X1 00¢ 189 98D 8epy | ) doyg wourusjureiy 810100 0T
‘uorye)§ ISJSuBI],
(Aquo swooysax
d3pig
TESS vLTS 85¢8 X1 ¢ - 9) sanijIoey £10v0r 6l
198 211% 895y ‘S90IAI0G [BISUAD)
3oy SUOLBIIUNUIIOY)
yErg £TTe 112$ X1 000°T Jmummw M.umm " pue 8y ‘senyjioeg E10¥0L 31
I1eD 895 S9OIAISS [RISURD)
150D Ajyzuoln 150D Ajyiuonl #dejooy
ej0] pueln A b
| P 02/6T Ad 6T/3T Ad Jusnbaiy sienbg ssaJippy 3uipjing Jdagunp 8p|g
§)50D PUE SHONEIO] PDIAIRG AJUno)) Inog

IV 7 gxy



21eQ ainieudis

2 | e A4

A[00IIp PadIoAUT oq [[im JusunIedap saeorpul

$96°0TI$ PES SSS 61Z°15$ ‘P AIUOI] [ejoy, purln Auno) yymog
8STI$ L¥9$ 119$ *PIg A[qpuo [e10], vriapurdae))
. nusAy ER)iig)
8ST'1I% LY9$ [19% Xt euopdIe) 57/¢ | sguieys euspmdren ,00€07T4 1
L96°S5$ €01°2T$ T89°61$ *PI A[QIuoA] 8307, ©39[05)
P0S°S1$ T6T°1$ VIN X1 VIN B3 91BD 9¢hp [Ie[ ereqreq ejueg 0T0EOf [43
¢ ] peoy SyBO Jojus)) suonersd
06S°1$ 818% TLLS Xg 788°L [BIpED Covh kouoSiourg 020S0f Ie
186% 6678 78T$ Xt 088°T T ssnofprep 1deq axtd | 200500 | 0¢€
TeIpeuieD 01y
¢ ¢ peoy S¥eO UoHeLsIuIupy B
68C'1 X .
$ £99¢% 979¢% 4 9L [BIpSTIRD) 01 o] omy 00502 62
. : A ssnoyarem /3pig
[4%) 8LS PLS X1 00¢ [esq 91IBD L1y NGOV VD) Lv0¥0[ 8¢C
150D Ajyauopp 150D Ajyuop wmﬁoe _
el0] puel A ‘
jero] puelp 02/6T Ad 6T/8T Ad Jusnbauy saenbs Ssalppy sulpjing 4aquiny Sp|g

§150D puE SUONEIO] PIAIIG Ajuno)y ynog
IV ' ~vgxy



ajeq

alnjeus|s
&AL | oz
TTrs L1T$ soz$ X[ 950°1 SNUBAY [eURD) I3 [0ST $90IAI3G ety dodwo 10080d 1
. ; SUOI}EO0[ [ame] S33IAIOG
0z8v$ 6L¥'e8 1veecs 4 g —ww ) Pue JUIsay) 39908 Y [e100S/are)) yifesy Jojy Jouod Ae(y 1
6€6°€$ 920°C8 EI6°1$ X Stv'L 3ANUIAY INWSIYY 1834 601 T +12u3D ssaufom sodwo] $00L0d 01
765°SS 9.8°C$ 91LT$ Xg 000°0T SMUIAY [oIMeT 39 0011 $30[AIDG [e1008 £00L0d 6
THeE01S 61E'SS €20°$ Xg 080°02 39918 Y YUON 10€ #19)USD 212D Yi[esl aodwio] 100L0d 8
(A4S SIS 6018 X| 00y peoy Lsusamg 0107 S%ww_%hmm_mwmﬁmwmmé 80090d L
6678 bS1$ SP1$ X| TSIl Peoy Aousams 0107 0LO TeMPOA SYIOM 1[qng ¥0090d 9
790°1$ 95$ 9158 X[ 198°L SNUGAY 151907 358 00 Essozmﬂﬁww\y o — 10050d S
vIETS 9L9% 8€9$ X¢ L6S‘E sso1dD 1seq 10% Supjing uonensTIWPY £00£0d 4
£6£% 208 161$ Xg 088 ©Z8[ 12JUD) SIAID) T I9puRza( AMqnd ‘esnoyimo) 100£0d 3
Y6ETS L1LS LL9S xg 6SLL snidAD 1seq STy uoneqorg ‘vodwoy 100€0d z
€10°1$ 125$ 678 Xg 6€C°S BZ8[J 19)00D) JNAID ST Aawony JoLms(] ‘esnoypno) 100£0d 1

$150D)

v g

§150D) J3e)00j Jaquinpg

8}0, el h

TS, Bl ATWUOI 07/61 A | ATUOIN 61/8T Al ESbag atenbg SIRpY Auping 3pig
§)S0D pue SuoneBIo "u?hmw Auno) 0N




s1eg

ainjeusis
1ze$ S91$ 9s1$ Xg 00S PROY 19150 1S9M V-+T9 uawdofaan( 7 Suiuue)g +00€0L L
0283 6LYTS IvETs xg wdg —wrer) | suoyeoo ajttodrawua) [y Japod Aeqq 9
P8I°pS TS1TY TE0'TS Xg Sh'pl aspia A 3uping ‘voyensuIWpy 700201 S
‘Aemdired apisaxuiseq 1[g - T
TISIIS 8L0°0% PEL'SS Xg 00¥'49 O BPIg O 3pig “sao1a19g [e100g S0020L b4
‘Kemyred oyurodisiusy ¢z1z * :
: ) ‘ ; a3p1g «€03pig
T69°01$ 66753 £61°6S Xg SLO‘ST “fonmyreg oodiouep 5117 | “ouen ) GEoE eLIU Bjues 100201 £
05808 €25°ES LTEES Xg SLO'ST v 3Pl V 3pig Ausuntedaq uoneqolg 900201 4
‘Kemdred syutodizue) [Z1g :
19€8$ 981% SLIS x| 095°1 PROY UMPOLD 00 92UJO jred 13[[em 90029d L

606°TS LT6$ *PIE ATUIuOI [B10), Buvalpg
855$ 1828 1L2$ x| 000'1 9vz AemyBIEy “m 0p1 SOJO SIS uoy[ng 0TH | €
0L68 66vS 1Lv$ X1 1§56 SALQ UOISSII SpL T 9030 sguays Suvajog TN | €
18€8 9618 s318 24 UOISSIIN SLT siosiasadag jo preog 10020N

¥18°0€$ 818°C1$ 996V1$ P AQqpuoy [e30, poduiory
53500 5150 93ej00) ) JRquinp
B)OJ, puka Aauanb ! 3 t
FRLRg AU 07/6T Ad | A1mmoy 61/8T A | oo oo asenbg i HeEd 3p1g

§1S0D pPUE SUCKEI0T FIIAIIg £ano) yuroN

v -l ~ugxg



ajeq

ainjeusis
84,/ 2y 42
s
¢ : (smejsdn)
L69'TS €L8% y8s Xg 791 19318 007 1587 D-71¢€ Kswiony jmsiq ‘Ssnogmon ¥00¥0L 0t
CLLY L6ES SLES Xg 9LS PeOY 191501 1890 716 SHI0.4 Ol[qng SOvE0L 61
ELE'TS 90L$ L99% Xg - T19el PBOY 191504 I89M 716 prex aerodioy €07E0L 81
S1S% $9t8 0sZ$ Xg 0001 PROY 19150 1$9M T16 S3[OMPA ‘prej orerodio) | COPEOL L1
8193 81€3 00eg Xg 6¥9°1 PATH BILIOFI[ED) 68T 1opusja(g 2qnd ‘[leH 9jmuoany . 20EEOL 91
; Kowony 1owsiq
1858 66T8 [4:14 Xg PLE'L DAL BIUIOKTED G8TY “Ne o[usany T0EE0L ST
9% [4%3 0€s Xg 811 PALd BILIOKTED) 68TY [TeH e[rusang T0EEOL 4!
L1598 TSE'es S9T°tS xS 0007 PeOY 121501 g-718 Ayx1oey plo “[[eH ajmsAng 10€€0L €l
XANAS T60°1$ 1£0°I§ Xg Th981 PEOY 191507 19M 84S SI0IAIRS [BUIUY BLIRJA] BIUES I10€01 4
LOLTS 606% 868S X¢ 0051 PEOY 13101 159M 029 S0 Olqng 010E0L 11
< U
[188 L1¥$ V6€S xg . iy JUNg PeOY 101504 194 $Z9 jusmrede (] 2mymoLSy 900€0L 01
‘ < o) .
(JANEY 9LSS 1243 Xg 9s¢€’s 2UNg ‘PeOY 19150 1594 $79 uswdojeag 7 Suruue| g 1 900E0L 6
. ) XoUUY wna[oIjag
(473 £6T8 6€£C8 X¢ 008'% PEOY 191507 15aM g-479 1awdojena 2 Sumuuel g S00E0L 3
s3s0)) §350D) 23sj00) Jaquinpg
€)0J, pued & b
WIOLPEED | fiapmony ozi6r At | Armamopy ugr x| WP axenbg ssa1ppy suping 3pig

§)S0D) pUE smoneI0T PIALag £yuno) quioN
TV Xy



a21eqg

ainjeusis
WK 7/
A[0911p PaoTLAUT 3q [[Im Juattedap SSIROIPUI 4
y66'V11$ £ST°653 148658 *ALNNOD HIYON mon_-a:;OH aNVYD .
1,288 €TETHS 8¥6°6€3 I AIPUOIA] [B30], BLIBTA] BluEs
[TL'SS rr6°C$ LLL'TS XS 000°0€ Aempeorg yinog gre1  |(OSE) 1a3us) 901aleg SIYOUAE SSA|  6ESETL 3T
165018 6TY'SS TTI'SS Xg 890ty AMPEOI 1INOS Hyy ] 19JU2]) 90MOSIY II0PHOM SSA LTIEIL LT
$59°C$ 99€°T$ 68T'1$ Xg 00021 UamwIe) 31894\ $0€ sueT uawre) SSA L89ETIL 9
(414 L9T1S S61°1% Xg LSO'L usuwre) 1S9\ 1 #1731 ‘[ AINS DY d/uoneqoid 8L9¢7IL ST
00S$ LSTS £ves X¢ 00S‘T peoy 191893 "g €0 *OIM UHESH d1qng SYEETIL T
91ETS LL9S 6£9% X 9p0‘L 1994§ 3007 sty V-T1¢ Japuage( 2Mqnd ‘asnoipmo) , 900701 X4
, TLYS 1374 62T3 Xg Iv9°1 19915 3007 3seq O-7I€ [IAID JFHSUS ‘asnoyumo) 0001 [44
901°1$ 695$ LESS xE 80€T 19218 300D 38T D-Z 1€ ATeiqr me ‘asnoyumo) ¥0070L Iz

§150D pue SuoNEs0TY 3IAIS AJUNOD) 0N
v gy



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
And
BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY
For
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES AND EXTRA SERVICES BC17-229

THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (hereafter “First Amendment for Janitorial
Supplies and Extra Services) to the Agreement for Services of independent Contractor (herafter
“Contract”), made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State
of California (hereafter “COUNTY”), and Big Green Cleaning Company, A Santa Barbara
Company (hereafter “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the Contract provides that the total Contract amount shall not exceed One
Hundred and Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000);

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to increase the Contract amount by
$235,000 to an amount not to exceed $375,000; and

WHERAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement except as modified by this First Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the

agreement as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments.
a. Original Exhibit A has been revised with updated costs of supplies and

services and shall be referred to as Exhibit A-Revised Janitorial Supplies
and Extra Services
b. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, not to exceed
$375,000.00.
3. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all
of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between parties.
4. It is expressly understood that in all other respects, said terms and conditions of the
Contract shall be in full force and effect.

1of2



First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of
Santa Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to be
effective on the date executed by County

“COUNTY™
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
ATTESTED: By:
MONA MIYASATO, CLERK Das Williams, Chair
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board of Supervisors
By:
Deputy Clerk Date:

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR; Big Green Cleaning Company

By:

Allen Williams
Big Green Cleaning Company

20f2



Contract Number: BC17-229

Contract Summary Form:

Complete the information below, print this form, obtain the signature of the authorized departmental representative and
submit this form to the Clerk of the Board with the contract package. See also: Contracts for Services Policy.

D1.  Fiscal Year...oomoeeeeeeevceseeeeeosecseereasseeresnonnnnn Fiscal Years 18/19, 19/20 and 20/21
D2. Budget Unit Number 063

D3. Requisition Number.......... N/A

D4. Department Name ...... General Services

D5.  Contact Person...........cococueeeeeevenns. ... Traci Lothery

D6.  PROME ...t recersvonseeenns 803-934-6506

K1.  Contract Type (check one): [ X ] Personal Service [ ]Commodity [ ] Capital Project/Construction
K2.  Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose: ...... Security Services to North County facilities
K3.  Original Contract Amount .......co..coeeoeeveemremsronsncennt. 3 140,000

K4. Contract Begin Date............cocooeevevereeeeeerernennn. : 01/01/2017

K5.  Original Contract End Date... 12/31/2018

K6. This Amendment Number.............coouveoveeeerrren, : ONE

K7. - Total Previous Amendments ..........cccccoeovveveerent N/A

K8. $235,000

K9. - Revised Total Contract Amount..........ocoeeerverreerenn. $375,000

K10. -Revised End Date.......cco.oviuememioecvieeeee 12/31/2020

K11. Department Project NUmber ..............oooeveoerereerennn N/A

Bl. Isthisa Board Contract (Yes/NO).......occeoumereereeerninn. : Yes

B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if @1y) ......covvuneeeenis: None

B3.  Number of Competitive Bids (if any) ...oeceeeeuevevcn: N/A

B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if bid)......................... N/A

B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date.... N/A

B6. ... and Agenda Item Number-.............. .. N/A

B7. Boilerplate Contract Text Unchanged? (Yes/No):....... No

F1.  Encumbrance Transaction Code..............cccoceeceveernnt N/A

F2. Current Year Encumbrance Amount.... : N/A

F3.  Fund NUMDbeT ..o : 0001

F4.  Department Number ;063

F5.  Division Number (if applicable).... 1215

F6.  Account Number...........cocooevuuvnnnnce. 7070

F7. _ Cost Center number (if applicable) 1215

F8.  Payment Terms.......cccooeevveovureecucrerecesreeceneseeeeseennersoenen. Net 30

V1.  Auditor Vendor Number............ccooevcmmeanence.. : 740582

V2. Payee/Contractor Name .........coceceveeuvececmnnne. .. big Green Cleaning Company
V3. Mailing Address ........cemveeeueieceireeeveceeeeeee s ereesenenns : 4183 State Street

V4., City oo, :  Santa Barbara

V5.  State (two letter) CA

V6. Zip (include +4 if KNOWN) .e..ovvoevceeeeeeece 1 93101

V7.. Telephone NUMDBET......ccovvrruerrenrrerirerenrieenissiiieneens. 805.681.6240

V8. Vendor's Federal Tax ID Number (EIN or SSN):.......  77-0174005

V9. Contact PEIsON.......cccooeeerrercnrecnreseienec el Allen Williams

V10. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date........ 09/01/2019

VII1. General Liability Insurance Expiration Date..... 07/01/2019

V12. Professional License NUMDET .........ccoveveveerecnsinensenensd 17908

VI3, Verified DY.........oocoveivecvcmcciecciecuscsisccensenssseeninenemneenss Traci Lothery

V14. Company Type (Check one): [ ] Individual [ ] Sole Proprietorship [ ] Partnership [ x ] Corporation

This information has been reviewed and is complete and accurate as presented. Concurrences as required are represented
by signature on the contract signature page.

Date:

Authorized Signature:




Registration Number:

State of California JS-LR-000015241

Department of Industrial Relations
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement
Licensing & Registration Unit

1515 Clay Street, Ste. 401

Oakland, CA 94612

JANITORIAL SERVICES REGISTRATION

Effective Date Expiration Date

8/6/2018 8/6/2019

Workers Compensation Insurance Expiration Date:
9/30/2018

Rich & Famous, Inc.
4860 Calle Real
Santa Barbara, CA 93111

4860 Calle Real, Santa Barbara, CA 93111

Branch 1- DBA Big Green Cleaning
Company

Branch 2- DBA Big Green Cleaning 2311 Skyway Drive #4, Santa Maria, CA 93455
Company

Having paid to the Labor Commissioner of the State of California the required Registration Fee is hereby granted a registration to
conduct the business of Janitorial Services in the State of California at the location(s) listed above and effective for the period
designated above in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 4.2, Division 2 of the Labor Code and the rules and

regulations issued thereunder by the Labor Commissioner.

THIS REGISTRATION IS NOT TRANSFERABLE AND IS VALID ONLY AT THE REGISTERED OPERATING LOCATION
INDICATEDABOVE

-POST IN A CONSPICUOUSPLACE-

ALTERATIONS WILL VOID THIS REGISTRATION



Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification
Department of the Treasury

Internal Revenue Service P Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.
1 Name (as shown an your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.

Rich and Famous, Inc
2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above

Big Green Cleaning Company

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

. W-8

(Rev. October 2018)

(3 3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the | 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to
& following seven boxes. certain entities, not individuals; see
a instructions on page 3):
g D Individual/sole proprietor or D C Corporation S Corporation D Partnership D Trust/estate
g 2 single-member LLC Exempt payee cods (if any)
oo
2 -5 D Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) &
2 Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check Exemption from FATCA reporting
%z b7} LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLG that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is code (if any)
£ E another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that Y
a £ is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.
.g D Other (see inslructions) > (Applies to accounts maintained outside the us.,)
U‘?‘ 5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See Instructions. Requester's name and address (optional)
& 14860 Calle Real
6 City, state, and ZIP code
Santa Barbara, CA 93111

7 List account number(s) here (optional)

Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to geta

Social security number

TIN, later. or
Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and Employer identification number
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

7/7(-[0f1|7|4]/0]0]5

[ Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that;

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or | am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and

2.1 am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) | am exermpt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding; and
3.lam a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because
you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return, For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid,
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments
other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certiﬁcyn, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part Il. later.

(//% Gz 7 e (25 /g

Genera| 'n structions e Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual

Sign

Signature of
Here

U.S. person >

funds)
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise * Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross
noted. procesds) '

Future developments. For the latest information about developments * Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other

related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormWe.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an
information return with the IRS musi obtain your correct taxpayer
identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number
(SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption
taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number
(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other
amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information
returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

* Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

transactions by brokers)

¢ Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)

¢ Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
e Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest),
1G98-T (tuition)

° Form 1099-C (canceled debt)

* Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN,

If you do not return Form W-9 to the re
be subject to backup withholding. See W
later.

quester with a TIN, you might
hat is backup withholding,

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018)



